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All State Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) Agency Call 

June 11, 2013

Welcome - Bob Williams, Associate Commissioner, Office of Employment Support Programs (OESP)
Opening comments – Bob Williams
After years of providing leadership in OESP, as well as nationally on employment support issues, Dan O’Brien will leave us shortly to become the new Director in the Office of Policy and Consultation in the Office of Disability Programs (ODP). Robert Pfaff, currently Director for the Case Management Office in the Office of Medical and Vocational Expertise, will become the new Deputy Associate Commissioner for OESP effective July 8.
Cost Reimbursement (CR) – Nate Arnold
CR numbers for fiscal year 2013 continue to be very good. Both the number of incoming receipts and outgoing payments has increased. Through the end of May there has been $91 million issued in payments, compared to $52 million at the same time last year. Overtime hours have been received in an effort to meet the greatly increased workload.
The VR Help Desk has received a number of inquiries recently regarding the absence of earnings on the Quarterly Beneficiary Earnings Report for individuals working for the federal government. If you encounter this situation, please notify the VR Help Desk so that they can research the problem. Social Security Numbers (SSN) are needed to resolve these cases.
VR Employment Network Ongoing Support and eProcess Agreement – Desiree Fitzgerald
While you are still able to submit your agreement by July 1, the deadline has been extended to September 1. Additionally, the Question and Answer Paper is expected to be released within the next few days. This delay was an effort to assure that the agreement was handled appropriately and without the need for additional information. There will be a follow up meeting to discuss the Question and Answer Paper.
Treatment of Ticket Assignments for In-Use SVR files – Michelle Laisure 
The analysis report, which identifies the records assigned and denied from the electronic files submission, categorizes into status codes, which identify the results of electronic submission. Discussed here are three specific codes;
· Code 8- identifies the beneficiary’s that were not able to be assigned.

· Code 3- identifies those beneficiaries that are currently assigned to another VR or EN.

· Code 1- the beneficiary is not a ticket holder.

It has come to our attention that these tickets have become assignable. However, the electronic rules governing assign ability of records currently will not allow them to be assigned as the actual Individual Work Plan of Employment signature date occurred prior to their eligibility for assignment. This issue is currently being addressed as we attempt to identify and modify the system rules to recognize these tickets. A detailed solution will be released shortly in a memo. In the meantime, State VR agencies should be prepared to submit a file of all Code 3, 8 and 1 individuals (since March of 2012) to us in mid-July.
Questions & Answers Session 
Question: We gave a lot of feedback on the eProcess agreement and from what we understand you were going to review the agreement and apparently, that did not happen. All you did was do a Q and A. Is that correct? 

Answer: Yes, a Questions and Answers paper was developed. However, we did not receive any comments on the one-page Agreement that required the agreement to change. As I mentioned we're going to have a follow-up discussion session and once you get a copy of the answers if you notice anything that you think should require the agreement to change then we can certainly have that discussion.
Question: Regarding cases that are returned with the eight, three and one codes, does that mean that some people are going to have Continuing Disability Reviews (CDR) initiated because of this, because their ticket is not technically assigned anywhere?

Answer: If the ticket has not been placed In-Use with a VR Agency or assigned to an EN, the Ticket-holder would not have CDR protection.  If you become aware of such a case, notify SSA as soon as possible.

Question: Is there a way to figure out a method to determine when somebody that we help work off of Supplemental Security Income (SSI) or Social Security Disability Insurance (SSDI) benefits, they return back to work full-time and they're no longer working -- they're no longer getting benefits because they're working full-time, a way to figure out a return on that investment? Is there a calculation that we could look at or tweak that would help us try to come up with something on that?
Answer: There have been a couple of papers that look at return on investment and what might go into a formula, so we can send links out to this group for those papers.

Question: I know we have been having issues where we will call to verify a ticket assignment through Interactive Voice Response (IVR) and using the Secure Provider Portal (Portal) and both of those will indicate that the ticket is actually assignable. However, when we submit it through our data files it is coming back as status code eight. So I thought the data file issues was relating to that. Is that something else?

Answer: We are aware that there is discrepancy with a few records between the portal and our master system. Unfortunately, the Portal is showing incorrect information and it does not match the electronic system that reports ticket assignability. However, we will work on each situation that is brought to our attention on a case-by-case basis. We do know now what system rules need to be addressed to fix that problem. Bringing that issue to our attention has helped us to recognize the code eights, threes and ones. We do need to make them assignable at the earliest available date. So we are addressing both issues.

Question: I just had one follow up question too. 
We have noticed that some of those that have been returning as a status code eight through our data files have been able to assign their tickets to ENs while their case is still open with the Department of Rehabilitation. So is there going to be an exception made when it comes time to submit those cases for cost reimbursement, even though we have submitted them but they were able to assign it to an EN at that time?
Answer: Please submit those examples to the Social Security Administration for a review. 
Question: We have some policy concerns with the EN work group, and I have a couple for the State VR agency and the ticket payments available. We are also having problems with the requesting medical records from the field offices. There are just a lot of policy issues that need to be addressed and I did not know if there is going to be a work group?
Answer: We will pass that information along to Mark Green. I know he is aware of the desire to have some discussion about the medical disclosure of information.

Questions received from the Chat Line during the Call: 
Comment:  It was mentioned during the May VR Call that Cost Reimbursement claims submitted without adequate wage documentation would be denied.  I just wanted to bring it to everyone’s attention that Tina Briggs-Hoyle (SSA Analyst) has informed me that I should in fact send claims up if I feel the client is meeting Substantial Gainful Activity (SGA) but I cannot secure wage data.
Answer: VR agencies should submit claims for clients they believe have achieved the necessary earnings, even if they are unable to obtain documentation.  SSA will check all available earnings sources to see if the earnings exist.  SSA no longer, however, refers cases to SSA Field Offices for earnings development.  If the qualifying earnings are not in SSA’s records, the claim will be denied.
Question: Are we going to be provided information for the electronic submission for ticket assignment with status codes that is part of the eProcess? I believe it was indicated that we would receive this during the March call.
Answer: Yes, an analysis report with status codes will be available for eProcess ticket assignments.    
Question: We are considering/exploring becoming a VR acting as an EN. What information do I need to know to inform my MGT about any considerations to going to that route? Is there somewhere I can look it up?

Answer: A copy of the VR EN Agreement was sent to the State VR agency. 
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